Pecision S3 08 061 AUG 17 1983

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STA

In the Matter of the Application )

of CALIPORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ) Application 82-~12-17
for an order authorizing it to in- ) (Piled December 8, 1982)
crease its rates for water sexrvice )

in its Duarte District. ;

Steefel, Levitt & Weiss, by Lenard G. Weiss,
Attorney at Law, for applicant.

Edward Duncan, for himself-: Brown and Caldwell,
by William K. Perry, for City of Thousand
Oaks; Joseph A. Daly, for Department of
Health Services; and William Dixon, for
Utility Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO-
interested parties.

F. Javier Plasencia, Attorney at Law, and
2ung B. Han, £or the Commission staff.

SEINIOYXN

California-American Water Company (Cal-Am), a California
corporation, seeks aﬁthority to increase rates for water service
in its Duarte District by $474,800 (31.1%) on an annual basis for
1983 over its present rates which became effective April 21, 1982,
by $198,600 (9.9%) for 1984 over its proposed 1983 rates, and by
$227,600 (10.3%) in 1985 over its proposed 1984 rates. During the
hearing, Cal-Am revised its request to reflect an additional increase
of $17,200 in purchased power cost which became effective ;anuary 1,
1983. This matter was combined for hearing with Cal~-Am's Application (A.)
82~12=16 for a general rate increase in its Baldwin Hills District,
A.82-12-18 for a general rate increase in its Village Districet,
and A.82-12-19 for a general increase in its San Marino District.




A _82-12-17 ALJ/EA/bg

After due notice public hearings on the combined matters were held
before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) N. R. Johnson in Los Angeles
on April 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, and 20, 1983, and the matter

was submitted on concurrent briefs due May 31, 1983. Briefs were
received from Cal-Am, the Commission staff (staff), and the
Utility Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO (Union). Testimony

at the combined hearings was presented on behalf of Cal-Anm

by its director of rates and revenue, John Barker, by a con~
sultant for Stetson Engineers, Inc., Robert M. Mann, by its

vice president of finance, Robert W. Bruce, by its manager of

the Los Angeles Division, Linn E. Magoffin, by its Los Angeles
operations manager, Andrew Rrueger, and by its vice president

of operations, Lawrence D. Foy: on behalf of staff by one of

its research analysts, Linda Gori, by utilities engineers Chew
Low, Donald Yep, Wayne Xoerting, Arthur Gallegos, D. McCrea and
Sung B. Han; on behalf of the Comty of Ventura by one of its supervisors,
Eawin A, Jones: on behalf of the Department of Eealth Services

by Joseph A. Daly; and on behalf of himself by Edward Duncan.

In addition, statements were heard from 13 public witnesses at

the combined hearing in Los Angeles on April 11, 1983,

An informal public meeting, jointly sponsored by Cal-An
and staff, was held on January 19, 1983 for the Duarte District
at the San Marine High School Little Theatre in San Marino.

Bine of Cal~Am's customers attended the meeting. One customer
complained that the water supply was inadequate during a recent
brush fire causing $25,000 damage to his house. Another customer
complained of experiencing pinholes in the upper tubing serving
his premises. According to Cal-Am, the pinhole problem results
from residues from the manufacturing and improper installation
procedures used by contractors. Most of the customers present
were concerned about the magnitude of the requested rate increase.




A.82-12-17 ALJI/bg

I. SYNOPSIS OF DECISION

By this decision Cal-Am is authorized to increase its rates
by about $278,800 (18.08%) over the rates which became effective
January 1, 1983 for 1982, $141,300 (7.76%) over the authorized 1983
rates for 1984, and $110,400 (5.59%) over the 1984 authorized rates
for 1985 as compared to requested increases of $474,800, $198,600,
and $227,600, respectively. The 1983 increase includes an additional
increase of $17,200 for the purchased power increase which became
effective January 1, 1983.

Table 1, following, sets forth a comparison of Cal-Am
and the staff estimates, together with the adopted results.

A rate of return on rate base of 11.62% for 1983, 11.86%
for 1984, and 12.03% for 1985 is found reasonable. Such rates of
return will provide 2 times interest coverage of 2.53, 2.40, and
2.41, respectively. The auvthorized return on equity is 14.50%.

The effect of the adopted rate charges on a typical

residential customer using 19.4 C¢f (hundred cubic feet) per month
as well as other usage levels are as follows:

Bill Analysis - 1982

Present Authorized %
Cet Rates Rates Increase

3 $ 4.23 $ 6.12 44.68
5 5.27 7.24 37.43
10 7.86 10.04 27.69
19.4 average 12.72 15.28 20.14
13.05 15.64 19.82
18.24 21.24 16.43
28.62 32.44 13.34
54.57 60.44 10.75




A.82=12=17 ALJ/EA/ /g

Table 1

CALIPORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

Duarte Digtrict
1983 Present Rates

Itenm

CPUC Staff
Adjusted

Adopted

(Dollars in Thousands)

Operating Revenues $1,542.3

Operating Expenses
O&M .

Payroll 249.1
Purchased Water, , 137.0
Purchased Power— 257.7
S/S 25.9
Pumping 44.5
Water Treatment
Trans. & Dist.
Cust. Accts.

$1,542.3

213.7
137.0
257.7
10.0
44.5
8.3
122.9
34.8

$1,542.3

223.6
137.0
257.7

14.0
44.5
8.3
124.5
35.7

Subtotal
ALG

Payroll
Office Supplies
Prop. Ins.
Inv. & Damages
Empl. Pensions/Benefits
Business Tax
Reg. Comm. Expense
Outside Services
Misc. Genl. Expense
General Plant
Rents

828.9

60.2
16.7
.2
10.1
51.9
-9
7.8
17.5
3.3
9.3
4,9

845.3
63.6

Subtotal
General Office Prorated

Taxes-Other
vValoren
Payroll

i8z.8
8l.4

36.3
20.1

Subtotal

Depreciation
Uncollectibles
SCPT

rIT

56'.4

143.8
8.3
10.0
41.0

Total Operating Exp. 1,372.5

Utility Operating Income 169.8
Rate Base 2,872.6
Rate of Return 5.91%

(Red Figure)

1/ Includes 1/1/83 rates. —de

1,352.6

189.7
2,657.1
7.14%




A.82-12~17 ALJ/EA/bg

Table 1

CALIPORNIA-AMERICAN WATER
Duarte District

1984 Present Rates

s Cal-Ax CPUC Staff
: AdSusted Adjusted Adopted

(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues $1,553.9 $1,553.9 $1,553.9

Operating Expenses
oM
Payroll 272.5 230.4 250.0
Purchased Water1/ 158.0 158.0 158.0
Purchased Power— 259.3 259.3 259.3
S/S 28.6 10.0 14.4

Pumping 48.9 48.9 48.9
Water Treatment 9.2 10.0 10.0

Trans. & Dist. 141.9 136.7 139.3
Cust. Accts. 37,8 36.9 37,8

Subtotal 956.2 890.2 917.7

Itenm

AsG
® Payroll 76.8 65.0 70.5

Office Supplies 18.3 18.3 18.3
Prop. Ins. o2 2 2
Inv. & Damages 13.8 11.1 13.8
Empl. Pensions/Benefits 86.4 57.9 61.9
Business Tax 0.9 0.9 0.9
Reg. Com:. Expense 11.3 7.8 8.3
Outside Services 18.2 17.5 17.5
Misc. Genl. Expense 6.0 3.6 3.6
General Plant 10.1 10.1 10.1
Rents 4.9 4.9 4.9

Subtotal 246.9 197.3 210.0
General Office Prorated 88.7 87.1 87.1

Taxes-Other
Valorenm 38.0 38.0 38.0
Payroll 24.9 21.8 23.7

Subtotal 62.9 59.8 61.7

Depreciation 148.0 152.0 153.8
Uncollectibles 8.4 8.4 8.4
scrr (16.8) (1.0) (5.2)
rIT (74.1) (4.8) (23.2)

Total Operating Exp. 1,420.2 1,389.0 1,410.3

. Utility Operating Income 133.7 164.9 143.6
Rate Base 3,255.1 2,890.7 2,930.4
Rate of Return 4.11% 5.70% 4.90%

(Red Figure)

1/ 1Includes 1/1/83 rates.
-5-




A.82=-12-17 ALJ/EA/ja *

IX. RACKGROUND

Cal-Am, a wholly owned subsidiary of the American Water
Works Company, Inc. of Wilmington, Delaware, was incorporated on
Decenmber 7, 1965 for the purpese of acgquiring all of the water
properties of the California Water and Telephone Company. The
acquisition was accomplished on April 1, 1966. Subsegquently,
on Decenmber 31, 1969 the Village Water Company in Ventura County and
the Pollock Water Service, Inc. in Monterey County were merged
into Cal-Anm.

The service areax of the Duarte District lies at the
northern edge of the San Gabriel Valley and extends into %the
foothills of the San Gabriel Mountains providing domestic water
service to the Cities of Bradbury and Duvarte and portions of
Irwindale, Monrovia, and vicinity. ZElevations within the sexvice w///
arca range from 375 to 1,000 feet above sea level. The domestic
systenm, consisting of six pressure zones, is supplied by seven
wells which feed directly into the distribution pipeline systen.
Irrigation water is generally supplied by diversion ¢f surface
water from the San Gabriel River and Fich Canyon. In times of
extremely low river flow, water £rom wells can be delivered to the
irrigation customers. As of December 31, 1981, there were 489,691
feet of transmission and distribution maing in the Duarte District
ranging in size from 1% inches to 36 inches in diameter. TFoxr the
recorded year 1981 the average n rxr of total customers was
6,237.




A,82-12-17 ALJY/EA

IXX. RATE OP RETURY

Cal-An is requesting that this Commission authorize
rates that will produce a return on common equity of 16%.

According to witness Bruce's testimony, the 16% return on equity
request is based on the expectations of common stock investors

who require a highexr return on stocks than bonds because of the
relatively greater risk, who expect the earnings of corporations
to provide a study stream of dividends that increase by at least
the rate of inflation, and who expect the book value of the
original investment to increase through retained earnings re-
invested in the corporation. BHe further testified that because
public utility bond rates have not declined by the same percentages
as have the prime rate and treasury issues, that the risk to the
public utility common stock investor has been perceived by the
investor to have increased necessitating a return on common equity
of 300 to 400 basis points above bond interest rates or in excess
of the 16X return on equity requested by Cal-Am.

Staff witness Gori recommended a rate of return on common
equity of 14.50%. According to her testimony, the 14.50% return
on equity is the same return on equity this Commissiorn authorized
for Cal-An in December 1982 for its Monterey District. In that
proceeding (A.82-02-47) witness Gori recommended a return on equity
in the range of 14.75% to 15.25X. She noted that in authorizing
14.50% the Commission took cognizance of the fact that interest
rates had declined between the time of her recommendation and the
issuance of the decision. She further testified that a review of
interest rate trends and forecasts subsequent to the above-mentioned
determination shows that recorded and projected market conditions
have not changed significantly since the decision issued and that




A.82-12~17 ALJ/EA

no material changes have occurred which would impact the 14.50%
return on equity found fair and reasonable for Cal-Am in that
decision. Witness Gori also testified that she analyzed the
average risk premium between the realized returns of nine
publicly traded water utilities and the returns on l0-year
and 20=year government treasury bonds, She found that in a
five-year time period the nine companies have required an average
premiun of 4.34% over the 10-year treasury bonds and a premium
of 5.08% over 20-year treasury bonds. Applying these factors
to an average forecasted interest rate for lO-year and 20-year
treasury bonds yields a range of required return on equity of
13.84 to 14.78% which, according to the record, gives further
support to witness Gori's recommended 14.50% return oz common
equity.

Staff's recommended capital structure and computed
rate of return, together with the implicit after-tax interest
coverage for the vyears 1983, 1984, and 1985, are as follows:

: Capitalization : Weighted

Component Ratios

Average Year 1983
Long-Term Debt 51.50% 8.92%
Common Equity 48.50 14.50

Total 100.00%

Average Year 1984

Long-Term Debt 51.50%

Common Ecquity ' 48.50
Total

Cost

Average Year 1985
ng-Term Debt

Common Equity
Total




A _,82~12~17 ALJ/EA

According to the testimony of this witness, the above-
recommended capital structure is predicated upon the same capital
requirements, financing projections, and capital structure incor-
porated in Decision (D.) 82-12-122 on Cal-Am's Monterey District
A.82-02-47. Cal-An's witness Bruce stipulated to the above capital
structure and cost of debt.,

We have carefully considered the evidence of record on
rate of return and adopt as reasonable the above financial struc-
ture, cost of debt, and recommended return on equity of 14.50%.

IV. SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

General

Late-filed Exhibit 58, filed at the recquest of the
presiding ALJ, sets forth a comparison of Cal-Am'’s and staff’s
sunmary of earnings for test years 1983 and 1984 at both present
and Cal-Am's proposed rates. The exhibit summarizes the areas
of agreement and disagreement between the estimates and data of
Cal-An and staff and reflects such current data as the increase
in Southern California Edison Company’s rates effective January 1,
1983 and the current rates from the West Basin Municipal Water
District and West Basin Water Replacement District.

Table 1 in the synopsis of the decision sets forth
the summary of earnings as estimated by Cal-Am and staff, together
with our adopted results. The bagses for adopting these revenue,
expense, and rate base items are set forth in the ensuing paragraphs.
Operating Revenues

Cal-Anm stipulated to the staff’s operating revenue
estimates of $1,542,300 for test year 1983 and $1,553,900 for test
year 1984. We will adopt these figures.




A.B2-12~17 ALJ/EA

Payroll Expense-General )

Cal-Am's estimates of total operating and maintenance
(0&M) Duarte District payroll are $249,100 for test year 1983
and $272,500 for test year 1984 as contrasted to the staff’'s
estimates of $213,700 and $230,400, respectively. Cal-Aa‘’s
estimates for administrative and general (A&G) payroll expense
are $70,100 for 1983 and $76,800 for 1984 compared to staff’'s
estimates of $60,200 for 1983 and $65,000 for 1984. The differences
in the amounts of the estimates reflect both differences in the
size of the wage escalation factor to be used and the number of
existing and additional employees to be used for the test years
under consideration.

Direct comparison of Cal-Am’s and the staff’s estimates
is difficult because of the different methodology used by the
parties. Cal-Am's estimate reflects the application of wage
escalation factors on a position-by-position basis for existing
positions, filled or vacant, for test vears 1981, 1982, and through
April 1983 and anticipated wages on a position-by-position basis
for five proposed additional employees. In general this estimate
reflects 57 employees in the Los Angeles Region as of April 1983
and the addition of five more employvees for the 1983, 1984, and
1985 test years for a total of 62 employees, including the
equivalent of approximately two employees whose salaries will
be capitalized instead of expensed.




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA/bg

The staff’s estimate for projected payroll is based
on dollar projections. Staff normalized the direct payroll for
each district for the years 1977 through 1982 by adjusting for
customer growth and in-place payroll increases for each district.
The average of these six recorded and normalized payrolls for
each district was then expanded by the same factors to provide
the 1983 and 1984 test years' estimated payrolls.
Pavroll nse-Wage Escalation
The Village, Baldwin Hills, Duarte, and San Marino
Districts are a part of the Los Angeles Region. The Village
District employees were organized approximately one year ago
at which time a contract was negotiated ‘and signed. The wage
" portion of thé contract for the Village District expires
on June 30, 1983. The union agreement for the other three
districts in the Los Angeles Region runs through December 12, 1984.
Testimony and exhibits on the amount of wage escalation

that Cal-Am is requesting were presented on behalf of Cal-Am by
witness Poy. According to his testimony, Cal-Am is recquesting
the same overall wage escalation granted for its Monterey District
by D.82-12-122 dated December 30, 1982 on its A.82-02-47; namely,
12.5% for 1983, 11.0% for 1984, and 10.0% for 1985. According to
this witness's testimony, the requested wage escalation factors
are based on the following component parts:

com.
Tnion FRonunion Supervisory Off,

12.4 10.5 9.9 10.1
1l.4 11.2 10.2 9.4
- 8.0 8.0 9.1




A.82~12-17 ALJ/EA

The union escalation factors are those included in the
currently effective labor contract for Baldwin Hills, San Marino,
and Duarte Districts of the Los Angeles Region. The escalation
factors for the Village District are to be negotiated to become
effective July 1, 1983. The escalation factors for the nonunion
supervisory, nonunion nonsupervisory, and corporate office com-
ponents were, according to the record, submitted to Cal-Am’s
board of directors as part of its 1983 budget and were approved
at that time. Also, according to the record, the nonunion
nonsupervisory group escalation rates are related to the union
escalation factors and the nonunion supervisory group escalation
factors are related to the wage levels of the personnel being
supervised.

Testimony and exhibits on wage escalation factors
used for the payroll estimates were presented on behalf of staff
by witness Koerting. According to his testimony, staff accepted
all “in-place” escalation factors. In all instances where there
was no written agreement or reasonably nonrevocable commitments
by an appropriate board, staff applied wage escalation factors
developed by the Economic Section of the Revenue Requirements
Division (RRD) of 5.4% for 1983 and 4.8% for 1984. Accorxding to
this witness, the only committed escalation factors were those
contained in the union contracts running through December 12,
1984 for the Baldwin Hills, Duarte, and San Marino Districts
and June 30, 1983 for the Village District.




A_82-12-17 ALJ/EA

According to Cal-Am's witness the staff method ignored
the facts that there is in effect now and through 1984 an existing
collective bargaining agreement executed by Cal-Am Decenmber 12,
1981, that wages for nonunion, nonsupervisory, supervisory, and
management wages went into effect July 1, 1982, and that Cal-Anm
remains well behind those water utilities with which it directly
competes for competent employees at all levels.

In its brief Cal-Am argues that where no future wage
compitments exist in a strict contractual sense for nonunion
employees, it follows a long-established policy of relating
nonunion wages for nonsupervisory personnel to union wages and
relating nonunion supervisory wages to the wages of those being
supervised. According to Cal-Am, such a procedure is reasonable
and was accepted by this Commission as such in the Monterey case.

Cal-Am further argues that it is comzitted to the budgeted
increases as evidenced by its president’s letter to staff (Exhibit
53) and that any lesser increases would have a negative impact on
enployee morale, turnover, and productivity.

In its brief Union argques that this Commission lacks
jurisdiction to set rates based on any factors other than those
contained in the collective bargaining agreement and that to do
80 would be contrary to the doctrine of federal preemption in the
area of labor law which prohibits state interference with collective
bargaining and the terms of a collective bargaining agreement.
Union further states that for the Commission to take the position
that 5.4% is an adequate wage increase in spite of the fact that
members of the same union are working for other utilities at con-
siderably higher wages is not only an intrusion into the collective
bargaining process, but it is not very good arithmetic.




. A,.82-12-17 ALJ/EA

With respect to collective bargaining agreements, we
have previously stated:

“The Commission will not view as sacrosanct in
its rate-making process every element of a
collective bargaining agreement when such
affects rates and service to the detriment
of ratepayers, who, we note, are not represented
at the collective bargaining tadble and have only
this Commission to protect them. The Commisgsion
will not shy away from examining the deleterious
effect on service and rates of inefficient utility
managenent. We reserve the right to order such
changes - or disallow such costs - as we find
necessary. (Pacific Gas and Electric Company,
D.92489, p. 282, December 2, 1980.)°

Purthermore, with regard to wage escalation factors
specifically, we recently stated as follows:

"With respect to applicant's cquestion concerning
our authority to refuse to recognize an existing
. expense item, we will simply state that merely
to rubber stamp any increased expense over which
a utility has control would be to abdicate our
role as regulator. It is our duty not merely
to examine actual incurred expenses, but to
ratify or reject expenses on the basis of
reasonableness in light of all relevant cir-
cunstances. This is especially true in
connection with controllable expenses. (Del

Este Water Company, D.82-09-061, p. 12, September
22, 1982.)°

As in the matter of the Monterey District proceeding,
we £ind that Cal-Am has established the reasonableness of the
wage escalation factors contained in the contract. Furthermore,
the record fully supports Cal-Am‘'s position that increases to
nonunion employees in excess of RRD's Economic Section recommended
inereases of 5.4% for 1983 and 4.8% for 1984 are justified in
light of the discrepancies in wage levels of Cal~Am employees
as compared to equivalent employees of other similarly located




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA/bg

utilities. We place Cal-Anm on notice, however, that the rate
levels authorized here for the years 1983, 1984, and 1985 are based
on revenue requirements providing for the above wage escalation
rates. The escalation factors actually effected will be reviewed
in conjunction with the annual attrition allowance review and
suitable adjustments will be made to such attrition allowances
should it be determined that the wage escalation factors placed
into effect are less than presently set forth in the record of
this proceeding.

- Payroll Expense-Additional Emplovees :

' Having disposed of the proper escalation factors to be
applied to employee wages, we will now address the number of
exmployees to whom such wage escalation factors are to be applied.

According to the record, the number of employees in the
Los Angeles Region for the period December 1981 to April 1983 has
varied from a low of 50 in May 1982 to a high of 57 im April 1983.
The number of employees assigned %o the Duarte District is eight.
These eight employees represent from 14.0% to 16X the employees in
the Los Angeles area whereas the percentage of labor costs assigned
to the Duarte District for the period 1979 through 1985 estimated
ranges from 21.57% to 23.01% of the Los Angeles Region O&M wages.
The difference is composed of regional costs allocated to the four
digtricts. Obviously, in determining the proper level of the
Duarte District payroll O&M expense, it is necessary to differentiate
between employees who will generally work wholly within one district
and those whose time i3 allocated among the four districts com-
prising the Los Angeles Region.




A.82+12.17 ALJ/EA

Testimony presented on behalf of Cal-An indicates that
the full complement of personnel for the Los Angeles Region was 53
as of January 1982. To this was added a leak van maintenance
specialist in August 1982, a laborer to the Village District in
September 1982, a draftsman to the Village District in October 1982,
and an administrative assistant irn January 1983 bringing the total
to 57. Cal-An proposes to add a commercial clerk, two gate valve
personnel, and a senior pump operator for the region and a meter
reader for the Village District for a total of 62.

According to the recoxrd, the staff estimate reflects
approximately 52 employees for the region for test year 1982
increasing to approximately 56 for test years 1983-84. The gtaff
witness emphasized that his estimates were based on dollar projections
without direct consideration of the number of employees and that
any translation from dellars to number of employees was very
approximate.

The record further indicates that the weighted average
nunber of emplovees for test vear 1982 was 52.4 and the overall
weighted average percent of payroll capitalized for the same year
was 3.29% or the equivalent of 1.7 employees. Deducting this 1.7
from the above 52.4 leaves 50.7 exmployees whose salaries are
expensed which the staff witness testified were the region numbex
for the six years 1977 through 1982. However, according to the
testimony of Cal-Am's witness, the weighted recorded average for
the year 1982 is an inappropriate figure for use because 1982
was the third year of a rate case where Cal-Am received only an
attrition allowance and the earnings were such that the company
elected to hold employee vacancies as long as possible resulting
in an abnormally low average. Such a posture appears reasonable




A.82-12~17 ALJ/EA

and we will adopt as a beginning of year figure 53 employees for
the Los Angeles Region. Of the four employees added from August
1982 through January 1983, only two had duties which encompassed
the entire Los Angeles Region and would therefore have their
salaries allocated in part to the Duarte District. One of these,
the maintenance specialist for the leak van, was justified on
the record and will be allowed. The other, an administrative
asgistant, was not justified in this proceeding and will be
disallowed. Consequently, our adopted beginning of year 1983
region complement will be 56 employees, including two whose
salaries are to be capitalized instead of expensed and two for
the Village District whose salary will not be included in our
determination of the appropriate employee payroll expense for
the Duarte District.

We are persuaded by the testimony of Cal-Am’s witness
Poy and the Califormia Department of Health's witness Daly that
a proper gate valve maintenance program should be injtiated on a
regional basis and will adopt as reasonable the expenses associated
with the proposed gate valve crew of two.

According to the testimony of Cal-Am‘'s witness, a senior

pump operator is necessary to fill in during vacations and illnesses
and to take bacterial samples and do maintenance work on pumps.
It would appear, however, that such work is currently being done
by existing crews. In view of this and the fact that it is not
proposed to increase the number of pumping facilities, the addi-
tion of another pump operator does not appear warranted and will
not be allowed.




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA/bg

Cal-Am's request for an additional customer sexrvice
clexk, as testified to by witness Poy, appears reasonadble and
will be adopted.

The f£ifth additional employee position proposed by
Cal-Azm is a meter reader for the Village District. The payroll
expense associated with this employee will not bde allocated in
part or whole to the Duarte District and need not be considered
at this time,

In summary we will adopt as reasonable for the payroll
expense for the Duarte District the sum of $287,200 for test
year 1983 and $320,500 for test year 1984. These figures are
conputed based on the application of Cal-Am's recquested lador
escalation factors to Duarte's pro rata share of a regional
force of 51 employees (53 begimnning of year 1982 employees minus
the equivalent of two employees® salaries capitalized) plus
Duarte’s pro rata share of the O&M payroll expense of the leak
van maintenance specialist, the customer service clerk, and the
gate valve crew. The allocation of payroll expense between
O&M and A&G will be based on the relative values reflected in
the staff's estimates.

Purchased Water and Power and Pumping Expenses

Cal-An stipulated to the staff’s estimates for purchased
water and power., FPurthermore, staff’s and Cal-Am's estinates of
pumping expense are for the same amount. Corsequently, we will
adopt as reascnable these expense estimates for test years 1983
and 1984. An additional $17,200 was included to reflect power
rate increase which became effective January 1, 1983.




A,.82-12-17 ALJ/EA

Source of Supply Expense

Cal-Am's adjusted source of supply estimate for test
year 1983 is $25,900 and for test year 1984 is $28,600 as
contrasted to staff's estimate of $10,000 for both years. The
principal differences in the estimates result from the dis-
allowance by staff of Cal-Am’s proposed $30,000 in expenditures
spread over three years to restore its Duarte District spreading
grounds, A less major item that staff disallowed in its
estimates is the maintenance of the access road around the Lemon
Irrigation Reservoir. According to the testimony of witnmess
Krueger, Cal-Ax must spend $30,000 to eliminate growth of tules,
trees, and various grasses and to remove debris, maintain fence
lines, and scarify the surface of the spreading grounds to obtain
adequate percolation of the water. He further testified that
Cal-Am has an adjudicated appropriation of 1,671 acre-feet a year
of raw water that can be accepted only through spreading grounds
and that it could be lost if not accepted annually. Staff witness
Koering testified that his estimates are based on the average of
recorded costs from 1979 through 1982 and reflect all source of
supply O&M costs, including the costs listed by Cal-An as normalized
maintenance which include the above~described spreading ground and
regervoir road maintenance costs. EHe further testified that the
contract witli the Corps of Engineers has been in effect for 20
years and, therefore, any necessary costs would be reflected in
his estimates. We are persuaded that the Duarte spreading grounds
are in need of additional maintenance but believe Cal-An's request
is somewhat high. Consecuently, for purposes of this proceeding,
we will allow as reasonable the 1977 recorded expense for this
item of $2,251 (highest of record) increased by 10X per year, or




A.82-12~17 ALJ/EA

$4,000 for 1983 and $4,400 for 1984. According to the record,
the resexvoir road normalized maintenance expense of 52,800 for
1983 and $3,000 for 1984 for a road to the Lemon Irrigation
District is for a road that does not exist. This item will not
be allowed. Por the other source of supply expense items we
will adopt as reasonable the staff's estimate of $10,000 for
both 1983 and 1984 resulting in a total source of supply expense
of $14,000 for test year 1983 and $14,400 for test vear 1984.
Water Treatment Expense

Cal-An's adjusted estimated water treatment expense
for test year 1983 is $8,400 and for test year 1984 is $9,200
as contrasted to the staff's estimates of $8,300 and $10,000,
respectively. We will adopt as reasonable the staff's estimates
based on later data.

Transmission and Distribution Expenses

The staff’'s egtirate for the Duarte District transmission
and distribution expenses was $122,900 for test year 1983 and
$136,700 for test year 1984 as contrasted to Cal-An's estimates
of $126,100 and $141,900, respectively.

According te the record, Cal-Anm prepared its estimates
on an item~by~itenr basis through the use of zero-dbased budgeting
to establish the lowest level of normal expense and adding to
this projection unusual expenses that are normalized or amortized
over the expected life of the expenditure. The staff's estimates
were based on trending, on an account-by-account basis, the past
recorded expenses. Staff witness Koerting testified that he
believed his trending estimates fully reflected all costs that
had gone on in the past, including inflation and expansion.




A,82-12-17 ALJ/EA

Both methods have merit and are commonly used in the
preparation of estimates such as these. The record does not support
the selection of one method in preference to the other. Under
these circumstances we will adopt the average of the two sets
of estimates as reasonable for this proceeding, or $124,500 for

test year 1983 and $139,300 for test year 1984.
Customer Accounts

Staff accepted Cal-Am's original estimates for this
item of 534,800 for test year 1983 and $36,900 for test year
1984. However, during the hearing Cal-Am submitted additional
data indicating these estimates ghould be increased by S$S900 for
each year.

Cal-An was processing its billing service through a
service bureau, Utility Datamation Services, under contract
through December 31, 198l1. Upon being informed oz Kovember 13,
1981 that the price would be increased to 42 cents per custoner,
Cal-Am elected to install its own in-house billing system. On
June 1, 1982 Cal-Am executed a contract with Electronic Data
Systems to develop an in-house, on~line billing system. This
new system was activated on January 1, 1983 but did operate at
a satisfactory speed. It was ascertained that additional memory
and software programming was required to bring the system up to
its full operatiomal potential. In addition, it was found
necessary to install additional protective equipment for the
electrical system. The total cost of the additional equipment
was $51,040 which was added to the master lease of the computer
pilling system and spread over a period of five years. The
increased cost of the additional equipment totals $1,076.94 a
montk which factors to $77.90 a month for the Duarte District,




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA

or approximately $900 a year. It is obvious that Cal-Am could

not have foreseen these additional costs at the time it was preparing
for the rate case. We consider this as supplemental information
rather than an updating of submitted data. Furthermore, we feel
that it would be inequitable to penalize Cal-Am for not providing
data that was unavailable at the time of the rate case preparation.
Consequently, we will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding
customers’ accounts expense for the Duarte Disgtrict of $35,700

for test year 1983 and $37,800 for test year 1984.

District Administrative and General Expenses

Cal-An's estimates of district administrative and
general expenses total $229,700 for test year 1983 and $246,9500
for test year 1984 as contrasted to the staff's estimates of
$182,800 and $197,300, respectively. Cal-Am's and the staff’s
estimates are the same for office supplies, property insurance,
business tax, general plant, and rents, and the total of these
expenses is 531,100 for test year 1983 and $33,500 for test
year 1984. These amounts will be adopted as reasonable for
this proceeding.

Cal-Am's A&G payroll expense was estimated to be $65,200
for test year 1983 and $70,700 for test year 1984 as compared to
the staff's estimates of $54,800 and $53,100, respectively. The
differences relate to the proper wage escalation factors to be
applied to this expense. As discussed in the section on payroll,

we are allocating the adopted payroll expense between OM and
A&G on the basis of staff's relative values.




A.82-12~17 ALJ/EA

Cal-Anm accepts the stasf estimate for direct imjuries
and damages expense of $10,100 for test year 1983 and $11,100
for teat yvear 1984 reflecting a decline in its 1982 worker's
compensation rate but presented testimony that effective
January 1, 1983 the general liability insurance policy premium
increased by $2,657 a year for the Duarte District. This infor-
mation was forwarded to staff in January 1983 but apparently
not in Zime to be included in staff’s estimate. We are persuaded
that the increase should be included in our adopted results and,
therefore, accept Cal-Anm’s estimate of $12,800 for test year 1983
and $13,800 for test year 1984 for this item as reasonable for
this proceeding.

Enmployee pension and benefits expense consists of
pensions, group insurance, and other. Cal-Anm's estimate for
this item was $79,300 for test year 1983 and $86,400 for test
year 19684 as compared to staff's estimates of $51,900 and
$57,900, respectively. The differences relate to both the
premium rate and amournt of payroll expense used as a basis
for computing the group insurance expense. Cal-An applied an
overall rate of 12.37% to its estimated payroll whereas staff
applied the 1982 recorded rate of 10.34% to its estimated payroll.
The 12.37% rate uged by Cal-Anm reflected an increase of 24.59%
effective November 1, 1982 applied to the prior rate of 9.93%
on an annual basis. Staff witness Yep testified that in his
opinion the proper rate iz 11.11X. According to his testimony,
this rate reflects the ratio of the recorded 1982 expense to '
the calculated 1982 expense applied to the above 12.37%. We
are persuaded that this is a reasonable percentage figure and
we will adopt it and apply it to our adopted payroll to yield

our adopted emplovee pensgion and benefits expense of $55,500
for test year 1983 and $61,900 for test year 1984,




A 82-12~17 ALJ/EA

Cal-An's estimate for regulatory commission and outside
services expense totals $27,400 for test year 1983 and $29,500
for test year 1984 as compared to the staff’s estimates totaling
$25,300 for both years for the Duarte District. To Cal-Am’s
original estimate of regulatory commission and outside services
expense was added the three-year amortization of the printing
and mailing costs associated with the second notice of public
witness hearing., Cal-Am argues that the second mailed notice
represents a deviation from past Commission practices which
specified one mailed notice sgetting forth all the hearing dates
followed by a newspaper notice of the formal public hearings.
According to staff testimony, the staff estimates were lower
than Cal-Am's estimates because they were based on combined
hearings as contrasted with Cal-An‘s estimates based on separate
hearings. Inasmuch as the hearings were held on a combined
basis, we will accept the staff's estimates as reasonable, We
will, however, permit the additional $500 associated with the
second mailed notice. Consecuently, our adopted regulatory
commigsion and outside services expense will be 525,800 for
test years 1983 and 1984.

. Cal-Am's original estimate for miscellaneous general
expenses for the Duarte District was $1,200 for test year 1983
and $1,400 for test year 1984. During the hearing these figures
were revised to $8,100 for test year 1983 and $6,000 for test
year 1984. These figures contrast to the staff's estimate of
$3,300 for test year 1983 and $3,600 for test year 1984. The
major portion of the increased amount relates %o programs for
improved community and employee relations. XNot only were the
proposed increases not filed on a timely basis in accordance
with the Rate Case Processing Plan but the testimony does not




A .82-12-17 ALJ/EA

Justify assessing such costs against the ratepayer. Improved
comnunity and employee relations benefit the utility and its
shareholders directly and the ratepayers indirectly. Under these

circumstances we will adopt the staff estimates as reasonable
in this proceeding.
General Office Prorate

The total general office expense to be prorated in
accordance with the four-factor allocation method is estimated
by Cal-Anm to be $1,175,800 for test year 1983 and $1,264,900 for
test year 1984, and by staff to be $1,167,400 for test year 1983
and $1,255,900 for test vear 1984. Inasmuch as Cal-Am stipulated
to all the staff estimates except employee pension and benefits
expense, the $8,400 difference for 1983 and $9,000 difference
for 1984 relate to that specific item. Consistent with our
treatment of the district employees and benefits, we will adopt
the staff’s figures reflecting an 1l1.11% ratio for group insurance.
Applying the staff four-factor percentage to the above staff
total figqures yields a general office prorate for Duarte of
$81,400 for test year 1983 and $87,100 for test year 1984.
Taxeg-Other

Cal-Anm stipulated to the staff's estinmates of ad
valoren taxes leaving only payroll taxes for determination for
this item. Consistent with our adopted payroll, we will adopt
as reasonable for this proceeding taxes—other of $57,400 for
test year 1983 and $61,700 for test year 1984.




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA/bg

Depreciation Expense

Both Cal-An and staff used the same nethodology and
rates to derive their respective depreciation expense estimates.
The differences are due to differences in the estimated rate
bases. Consecuently, we will adopt $144,400 as reasonable for
test year 1983 and $153,800 for test vear 1984 consistent with
our subsequently discussed adopted rate base items.
Uncollectibles and Income Taxes

Consistent with our previously discussed adopted
revenue and expense items, we will adopt as reasonable for
test year 1983 uncollectibles of $8,300, state corporation
franchise tax of $7,300, and federal income taxes of 529,600,
and for test year 1984 uncollectibles of $8,400, state corpora-
tion franchise tax of $=5,200, and federal income tax of 5423,200.
Rate Bage

Cal-An takes no issue with staff’s computed working
cash analysis because the Commission accepted staff's recommenda-
tion on similar computations in the Monterey District matter
nor with the staff’'s estimates of advances and contributions
because the rate base impact is minor. There are, however, seven
disputed rate base items for the Duarte District consisting of
(a) Pish Canyon and Lemon Irrigation Reservoir roof replacement
projects: (b) Duarte operating center and office: (¢) Starpine
Reservoir road; (d) Eigh Mesa Reservoir road; (e) Bacon
Well electrical panel; (£f) contingency fund; and (g) water main
replacement projects.




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA

Testimony and exhibits supporting Cal-Am's position
that the wooden roofs covering the Pish Canyon and Lemon Domestic
Reservoirs should be replaced with aluminum roofs and structural
members was presented by witness Krueger. According to the
record, these two roofs were resurfaced with tar and gravel
roofing in 1981 on the recommendation of one of Cal~Aa's
engineers, Steve Lonhart. Upon removal of the previous tar
paper roofing material, according to the testimony of this
wvitness, it was determined that the wood sheeting and wood
beams had deteriorated due to age and needed replacement. The
cost of replacing the Fish Canyon Reservoir roof, to be com-
Pleted by June 1984, was estimated to be $120,000 and the cost
of replacing the Lemon Domestic Reservoir roof, to be completed
by June 1985, was estimated to be $135,000.

This witness further testified that because two years
ago a fire destroyed the roof to the Spinks Canyon Reservoir
causing it to become temporarily inoperative, the City of Duarte
requested these two roofs, should they be replaced, be reroofed
with noncombustible material. Testimony was also presented by an
associate sanitary engineer employed by the Sanitary Engineering
Branch, California Department of Bealth Services, John Daly,
indicating he had perscnally inspected both reservoirs and had
noted that a lot of wood in both reservoirs was in very poor
condition. He further stated that prior to reroofing portions
of the original tar paper covering had come off the roof exposing

some of the sheathing and, therefore, inspecting such underlying
wood sheathing was rather easy. .

It
[t o




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA

Staff engineer McCrea testified that based on the Lonhart
report recommending to Cal-Am management that the roofs be
resurfaced with built-up tar and gravel roofing rather than be
replaced, he disallowed the budgeted amounts as unnecessary.
According to the record, Steve Lonhart filled the reservoirs
and used a dingy to closely inspect the underside of the roofing
and the supporting structures. The Fish Canyon xroof was reported
to be in good condition and the report was silent on the Lemon
Donmestic roof which the staff interpreted to mean that it also
was in good condition. As previously stated, witness Daly
testified that the roofing material was in such condition that
inspecting the underlying wood was rather easy. Obviously, the
same opportunity was available to Lonhart who 4id not recommend
the roofs be replaced. Furthermore, the testimony relating to
deteriorated wood encompassed only the wood surface directly under
the tar paper. According to the record, the only inspection
of the underside and supporting structures was by Lonkart. Under
these circumstances we will adopt the staff position for these
two items.

According to the testimony of witness Magoffin, Cal-Am
proposes to spend $130,000 to rehabilitate the Duarte operations
center and office by rearranging the partitions in the office to -
achieve a better atmosphere for the public and for Cal-Am employees
working there and to renovate the outside of the office to achieve
a blending in with the early California atmosphere that the City
of Duarte is attempting to achieve in the area. Exhidit 21 contains
a letter from the Duarte City Manager to witness Magoffin indicating
that the city looks toward firmsg like Cal-Am in setting a proper
example leading to the general upgrading of the city and indicating
that Duarte would appreciate the beautification of Cal-Am property

~28~




A, 82-12-17 ALJ/EA

in the new Foothill Industrial Business Center. Staff witness
McCrea testified that he had visited the site on a field trip
and found the existing structure architecturally matches the
surrounding area and adequately serves as an operation center
for the company. On this basgis, staff excluded the $130,000
from its recommended capital addition expenditures. We are
persuaded that the existing structure is adegquate and there is
no need to burden the ratepayer with the proposed unnegessary
expense. TUnder these circumstances we will adopt the staff’'s
position on this matter.

Cal-Am proposes to install and/or improve driveways
at Starpine and High Mesa Reservoir sites at an estimated cost
of $4,500. Staff witness McCrea testified that he walked up
both driveways and noted that the High Mesa Reservoir driveway
had severely cracked asphalt paving with weeds growing in the
pavenent and the asphalt dike alongside the driveway was in very
poor condition. According to his testimony, these conditions
did not prevail on the Starpine Reservoir driveway. Consequently,
he disallowed one-half of the total cost, or $2,250, as unnecessary
for the Starpine driveway. We find his position reasonable and
will adopt it for this proceeding.

Cal-An proposes to replace several specific pumps and
motors and a related electrical panel in the Duarte District.
Staff witness McCrea testified that he found the Bacon Well
and Pish Canyon Well 1 pump and motors to be operating at a
high efficiency level at the time of their proposed replacement
and on this basis disallowed $32,000 for Bacon Well and $13,000
for Fish Canyon Well 1. According to the testimony of witness
Krueger, approximately $25,000 of the cost of the Bacon Well was




A _82-12-17 ALJ/EA

necessary to replace and upgrade the existing electrical panel
and to properly house the panel. At the same time, Cal-Am
would raise the Bacon Well column and install a pump pedestal
as required by the California Health Department. This latter
requirement was supported by witness Daly's testinmony. Under
these circumgstances we will disallow the $13,000 for FPish

Canyon Well 1 as proposed by staff but will allow the $32,000
proposed for the Bacon Well,

Exhibit 27, Cal-Am's revised investment budget schedules,

indicated the canceling of the above $13,000 Pish Canyon Well 1
item but included an additional $15,000 for eackh year 1983, 1984,
and 1985 as a contingency fund. According to the testimony of
witness Krueger, the $15,000 represented the minimum amount to
replace failed equipment. Cal-Arm argues that a similar revision
was exactly the approach taken by the company and adopted in the
recent Monterey Disgtrict decision. In D.82=12-122 on that matter
we stated:

“There is some confusion in the record regarding
an allowance of $31,000 as a general contingency
fund. Apparently CalAnm reviged its capital ¢on-
struction budget during the proceeding, and the
revised version did not include a line item
labeled general contingency as had previous
budgets. Staff understood this omission to
indicate that CalAmr had included contingency
funds elsewhere in its budget 3¢ that to in~
clude it again would allow double counting of
the funds.

"CalAn explained that the omission was inacdvertent,
occurring because of a change in the form. <Cal-
An claims that the contingency has historically
existed and is still required to cover unexpected
enmergencies that are not covered by the invest-
ment budget, such as a puxp or well that must
be replaced unexpectedly. Without the contingency
fund some scheduled project would have to be
deferred to make funds available to cover such
an unscheduled replacement.”

=30=




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA

Apparently there are some differences in this proceeding
as compared to the Monterey District proceeding. First of all,
according to the testimony of staff witness McCrea, the £irst
time staff became aware of a contingency fund for unexpected
failures was at the hearings and not during the preparation of
the staff exhibit. Secondly, the form used in Exhibit 27 was
last revised in June 1967 and could not be considered as a
cause for the omission in the budget of a contingency fund
budget item. Cal-Am further argues +hat staff witnesses agreed
that in a three~vear period there will be the loss of at least
one well or pump or motor. However, Cal-Anm proposes to provide
a fund for one failure per vear. As stated in D.82-12-122: “We
agree that a contingency fund is reasonadle.” (Mimeo. page 33.)
However, $15,000 a year appears excessive. Consequently, we
will include an amount equal to the replacement cost of the
Pish Canyon Well 1 pump and motor once in a three-year pericd,
or $4,300 per year.

According to the testimony of witness Krueger, Cal-Anm
went out to bid its proposed main replacemeats subsequent to
£iling the rate case. The bids were received in January and
Pebruary 1983 and were found to exceed the budgeted amounts
ipcluded in the f£iling, EBExhibit 25 sets forth, by district and
job, the original estimate, the upcdated estimated cost, and the
application of staff's inflation factors for the years 1984
and 1985 to yield estimates that the witness intends to preseat
o Cal-Az's board of directors and which he recommencs be used
as a basis of capital improvements for this proceeding.




A_82~12-17 ALJ/EA

Cal-An arques that the updated figures increased to
reflect staff's inflation factors should be used for this
proceeding. Staff argues that Cal-An's data violates the rate
case processing plan dictates, that the estinates had one
inconsistency that was discovered and it lacked time to review
the entire matter 3o there could be more discrepancies, and the
bids were received for construction in 1984 and 1985 which
assumedly included inflation factors so that the application
of the staff inflation factor to the 1984 and 1985 bids was

improper. For these reasons the staff recommends its estimates
be adopted.

It is noted that the three-year totals for the original
and revised estimates are $207,000 and $209,400, respectively,
a difference of only l.2%X. Under these circumstances we will
adopt as reasonadble for this proceeding Cal-An's original
estimates, concurred with by staff, of $70,500 for 193 and

$46,500 for 1984.
Net=to-Gross Multiplier

The net-to~gross multiplier represents the change in
gross revenues required to produce a unit change in net revenues.
We will adopt as reasonable staff's net-to=-gross multiplier of
2.0596 based on California franchise tax rate of 9.6%, federal
income tax rate of 46.0%, and an uncollectible rate of 0.538%.




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA

Attrition

An attrition allowance is granted for increased financial
costs and increased expenses and rate base items which are not
offset by the increases in revenues in the third year of the
three~year rate increase. As previously discussed, the test
year 1985 financial attrition was computed by staff to be 0.17%
which on our adopted financial structure and debt costs requires
a rate of return of 12.03% to provide our adopted return on equity
of 14.50%.

The operational attrition is derived by extrapolating the
two test year estimates. On this basis we adopt as reasonable an
operational attrition of 1.66%.

Revenue Regquirement

The revenue regquirement for each of the test years is
computed by the product of the difference between the authorized
rate of return and the adopted rate of return at present rates, the
rate base, and the net-to-gross multiplier as follows:

Authorized Rate of Retumn Rate Net=%o=Cross Revenue
Bate of Return Present Rates Base Multiplier Recud remen

(1) (2) GT ) LQ0-02)/x §>xca>
(0.1162 - .0656) x 2,675,3 X% 20506 = 278.8
(0.1186 ~ L0490) % 2,930.4 X 2.0596 = 420.1
(0.1203 - .0324) x 2,930.4  x 2.0596 = 530.5




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA/bg

V - RATE DESIGN

According to the record, Cal-Am proposes a rate design
for metered service which has a service charge designed to recover
two-thirds of the fixed charges of the district with the balance
of the revenue requirement increase being spread equally to the
quantity charge blocks and to the other tariff schedules. In
keeping with thisg Commission's policy staff recommends the
adoption of a rate design which will result in a lifeline
differential of 25% for residential customers. Staff does
not object to increasing the service charge for residential
customers provided the 25% differential is maintained and no
group of users 1s exposed to excessive increases.

Staff recommends that the rates for private fire protection
service, sprinkling service, and measured irrigation service be
increased proportionally to the increase in the total gross revenue.
This position appears reasonable and will be adopted. Our adopted

rates set fort:h in Appendixes A and B reflect staff-recommended
rates.

V1. CUSTOMER SERVICE
Testimony of staff witness Low indicated the complaints
which were investigated and resolved by Cal-Am in the Baldwin Hills
District were as follows:

1981 1982
Water Quality 14 16
Pressure 38 1e
Billing
NMiscellaneous
Total




A.82-12-17 ALJ/ENDY

According to this witness's testimony, most of thesge
complaints were resolved quickly and in a satisfactory manner.
Consequently, staff considers the quality of service provided
in the Duarte District to be satisfactory.

VII. PINDINGS AXD CONCLUSIONS
Pindings of Pact

l. Cal-Am is in need of additional revenues for its
Duarte District but the proposed rates set forth in the applica-
tion are excessive.

2. A rate of return on common stock equity of 14.50% and
overall rates of return of 11.62%, 11.86%, and 12.03% for the
years 1983, 1984, and 1985, respectively, are reasonable.

3. Staff's estimates of cost of debt and capital structure
are reasonable.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified, and are just and reasonable.

5. The authorized increase in rates at the 11.62% rate
of return for test year 1983 is expected to provide increased
revenues for Cal-Am‘'s Duarte District of approximately $278,800
(18.08%) as compared to a requested increase of $474,800 (31.1%)
over the rates which became effective April 21, 1982.

6. 7The authorized increase in rates at the 11.86% rate
of return for test year 1984 is expected to provide increased
revenues for Cal-Am's Duarte District of approximately $141,300
(7.76X) over the authorized 1983 rates as compared to a

requested increase of $198,600 (9.9%) over Cal-Am's proposed
1983 rates.




A.82-12-17 ALJ/ER

7. An allowance of1.66% in rate of return to compensate
operational attrition for test year 1985 is reasonable. Allowing
for this operational attrition in determining the authorized
increase in rates at the 12.03X rate of return for test year
1985 is expected to provide increaged revenues for Cal-An's
Duarte District of approximately $110,400 (5.59%) over the
authorized 1984 rates as compared to a requested increase of
$227,600 (10.3%) over Cal-Am's proposed 1984 rates.

8. The adopted estimates previously discussed here of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the
test years 1983 and 1984 reasonably indicate the result of
Cal-Am's operations in its Duarte District in the near future.
Some of the more controversial specific findings are as follows:

a. The application of Cal-Am's labor escalation
factor to a Duarte District pro rata share of
a regional force of 51 emplovees (53 beginning
of year 1982 minus two capitalized employees)
plus Duarte District's pro rata share of the
OsM payroll expense at the leak van maintenance
specialist, the customer service representative,
and the gate valve crew is reasonable to derive
the test vears' payroll expenses.

The adoption of the average of Cal-Am's and
the staff's estimates of transmission and
distribution expenses is reasonable.

The adoption of a customer's accounts expense
for the Duarte District of $35,700 for test
year 1983 and $37,800 for test year 1984

is reasonable.

The adoption of an employee pension and
benefits expense equal to 1l.11% of the
payroll is reasonable.




A 82-12-17 ALJ/EA

-

The staff's estimates of regulatory
coxnission and outside services expense
are reasonable if an additional $500 is
included to cover the three-year amortiza-
tion of the printing and mailing costs
associated with the second mailed notice.

The staff's estimates of miscellaneous
general expenses are reasonable,

The staff's estimates of the general office
prorate of expenses are reasonable,

The disallowance of funds for ratemaking
purposes for the replacezent of roofs on

the Pish Canyon and Lemon Irrigation Reservoirs
is reasonadle.

The disallowance of cost of repairing the
Starpine Resgervoir driveway for ratemakXing
purposes is reasonable.

The disallowance of $13,000 for the replace-
ment of Pish Canyon Well 1 pump and motor is
reasonable.

The allowance of $32,000 for the replacement
of the Bacon Well electric panel and the
placenment of the pump on a pedestal are
reasonable.

A contingency fund of $4,300 per year for
unexpected failures of wells, pumps, and/or
motors is reasonable.

Adoption of main replacement costs of $70,500
for test year 1983 and $46,500 for test year
1984 is reasonable.
9. Adoption of the staff-recommended rate design for metered
rates is reasonable. '




A,.82~12-17 ALJ/EA /bg

10. Adoption of private fire protection service, sprinkling
service, and measured irrigation service rates which reflect
increases proportional to the increase in the total gross revenue
is reasonable. '

1l. The gquality of service provided by Cal-Anm in its Duarte
Digtrict is satisfactory.
Conclusions of Law

1. Revenue increases of $278,800 (18.08%) in 1983, $141,300
(7.76%) in 1984, and $110,400 (5.59%) in 1985 are reasonable based upon
adopted results of operations and attrition allowances.

2. The application should be granted to the extent provided
by the following order.

3. Because of the immediate need for additional revenue,
the order should be effective today.

IT IS ORDERED that:

l. California-American Water Company (Cal-Am) is authorized
to £ile the revised schedules attached to this order as Appendix A
and to concurrently cancel its present schedules for such service.
This £iling shall comply with General Order (GO) Series 96. The
effective date of the revised schedules ghall be the date of filing.
The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and
after their effective date.

2. On or after November 15, 1983 Cal-Am is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the step rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B or
to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per hundred
cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that
the Duarte District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect




A.82-12-17 ALJ/EA

the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for
the 12 months ending September 30, 1983, exceeds the lower of
(a) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commission for
Cal-Am during the corresponding period in the then most recent
rate decision, or (b) 11.86%X. This £iling shall comply witk GO
Series 96. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by staff
and shall go into effect upon staff's determination that they
conform with this order. But staff shall inform the Commission
if it finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord with
this decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase.
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier
than January 1, 1984, or 30 days after the filing of the step
rates, whichever is later.

3. On or after November 15, 1984 Cal-Am is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the step rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B or
to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per
hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the
event that the Duarte District rate of return on rate base, adjusted
t0 reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjust-~
ments for the 12 months en&ing September 30, 1984, exceeds the
lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commission
for Cal-Am Quring the corresponding period in the then most recent
rate decision, or (b) 12.03%. This £iling shall comply with GO
Series 96. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by staff
and shall go into effect upon staff’s determination that they




A_82-12~17 ALJ/EA

conform with this order. But staff zhall inform the Commission
if it finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord with
this decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase.
The effective date of the revised sciedules shall be no earlier
than January 1, 1985, or 30 days after the f£filing of the step
rates, whichever i3z later.

Thig order is effective today.

Dated AUG 17 1983 , &t San Prancisco, California.

VIC‘IOR CALVO
“Ro3CILLA C. CREX
uO‘m.u“ VILL
WILLIAM T. BAGLEZ
Coxxmicgionern

Commilssioner Toonard M. Crimes, Jr.
beinz necossarlly absent, did not =
partcipate,

‘»

\
p\ﬁ Rt TASRY ol Bl LR
Cuu‘..uhu LSO R aat




A. 8§2-12-17

APPERDIX A
Poge 1

Schedule No. DU-L

Duarte Digtrict Tariff Ares

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general metered water sexvice.
TERRITORY

Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Mcmrovia, and vicinity, Los
Angeles County.

RATES.

Quantity Rates:

m‘t m m. nl, m 1w n. ﬁ. L R N NN N NN NNN)
Over 300 cu. £T., per 100 €. L. cevveccrcoas

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4einch BeLer c.cvvvrererrrroennncananns $L.80
I"Or 3/2‘-:QCh nmeter Sssovvrrranrsnssssssssevee 5-60
FOI' 1-1nCh Mel' Sssssvrvrovessnassasnsrrsse 8-20
FO!' lé-inch m cosacssrsrerTrSadereTRERsn no&
FO!‘ 2-i-nCh m (XA R AL R R R N N N Y Y YY) 1-6.50
For 3-mch mr LA A A XA R EEERENEENYNNENNYEEFNE)

?w meh nm LE X X A A XX R XN RN RN FYYYY) %.w
For 6-1nCh MELET uvreccvercenocncnanssnnas 58.00
For 8-inCh MELEY cecvveenccccceccncascances

The Bervice Charge iz applicable to all service. It is
& readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the charge,
computed at the Quantity Rate for water used during the manth.




A. 82-12-27

AFPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule Xo. DU-3M
Duarte District Tarif? Area

MEASURED TRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured service for irrigation purposes as defined in
the special conditions delow. Applicadle coly to premises serviced wnder
Schedule Fo. DU-3M ¢u a continuous besis on and after Jamuary 1, 1969.

TERRITORY

Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Moarovia, and vicinity,
Tos Angeles County.

RATES

——

Quantity Rates: Per Meter Per Month

A. Pressure service all water,
m 1w cu‘ ﬁ- LA A X AR EE RN E YN N Y NY N FRNE P ”.303 (I)

B. Gravity service all water,
m 1w cu' ﬁ. LA A A X EREREEREEREY R RN FEY R Py 00215 (I)

Service Charge:

* Yor 5/8 x 3/U~inCh MELET .ceevrenersivecocacen 8.25 ¢9)
For 3/U~1DCh MELET .cevvvrervcrcnorinnns 10.30
FO!' J'.-mCh Mer sssCeBEBOPIBIITIOCOICENORSIRSS 16-)“0
For 12-Inch BELOr .cceviesccccenncrens 23.64

z-inCh mer sesswssevrvssssoasnn 33.w
3—13& neter sorrsserevecssnvenas “7-“7
beinch MELEY ..vvecevvscocsraccns- T4.00
&m& mer LA X AR X R N X RERENXNYNYRYY l&.w
&mch m LA S A A XXX NN N NREREN NN FE] 1%.w

The Service Charge 1z a readiness-to-serve charge applicable
to this service and to whick is to be added the wmothly ussge
charge camputed at the Quntity Rate.




APPERDIX A
Page 3

Schedule No. DU-3M

Duarte Digtrict Tarif? Area

MEASURYD IRRIGATIOR SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CORDITIORS

l. Measured irrigation service to be supplied under these tariffs ix only
for water used for commerical agricultural, caumercial floracultural, or
oamercial horticultural purposes, and served Lrom a counection to the special
{rrigation system in the area.

2. Prenises az used in conpection with this tariff schedule means a
contiguous parcel of land on whick there 4z a large enough ares to engage
in the commercial activities outlined 4in Special Condition Ko. 1 over and above
the land cn the premise which iz inmproved in a manner not eligidle for this rate
mder Special Conditior Fo. 1.

3. If a portice of the premise served wnder this schedule iz developed and
used for purposes other that those outlined in Specisl Condition Fo. 1, such as
but not restricted to, Bousing, ornamental noacamercial landscaping, lawns,
svimming pools, etc., there must De installed a separate service comnection oo
the Company’'s domestic system which will de billed under Schedule ¥o. DU-1, and
1o water from the service installed under Schedule DU-3M will be used 4in con-
nection for such porticn of the premisze.

4., If a premize vhick is entitled to measured irrigation service by virtue
of having bDeen receiving such service ctinuously since January 1, 1969 and
camplying with the special conditions mentioned above ig divided into two or
more premises, each such premise resulting from such division may apply for -
service under this schedule, providing the develomment of the premise 4z such
that 1t can qualify under the special conditions of this Tariff Schedule Fo. DU-3M.

5. A customer au the premise elkgidle for this irrigation service may
request for +his convenience an additiomal service or services and a cusicmer
eligible for sexrvice o this schedule iz connection with the division of &

Prenise may apply for a service to kis portion of the divided premise. The cost
of such service shall be peid by the applicant.




A.82-12-17 RR/x1

AFPEXDIX A
Page L

&Mﬂc ,OQ w"m
Duayte District Tariff Area

MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE
Contin

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Comt'd)

Such payment shall not be subject to refund. Yolloving the date of the adoption
of this schedule, no applications vill be taken or service comnecticrns <nstalled
of less than l-l/2-inch in &ianeter provided that in compectiom vith the
installation of additional services on the irrigetion system the following
special conditions must e wet:

a. If an Sfxrigaticn main of adequate size %o serve additional
service comections does not exist aljacent 4o the prexises
to be served, than & main from the nearest existing Lrrigation
min of adequate capacity shall de installed Dy the utility
and the cost psid by the applicant. Such payment shall-not
be subject to refund.

If off-zite facilities of the lrrigation systen sxre inadequate
£0 serve additicnal service connections requested toO prexises
vhich are otharvise entitled to such service, the wtility will
not install such nev sexrvices unless the applicant 1s willing to
pey the cost without refind of the necessary additions to the
off=site facilities to enadle the utility to adequately serve
the additional service comnections requested.




A.82-12217 RR/xA

APPEXDIX A
Page 5

Schedule ¥o. DUk
DUARTE ITSTRICT TARIFYF AREA
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to 21l water sexrvice fDurnisbed to privately owvned fire protectioca

Braddury, Duarte, portions of Irvindsle, Momrovia, and vicinity, Los Angeles

-*

PER MONTE
FYor each inch of diameter of service comnection .60

The rates for private Lire service are based upon the size of the service
and po additional charges will be made for fire hydrants, sprinklers, hose

comections or standpipe connected to and supplied Dy suck private fire service.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service and comnection sball be installed by the
wtility or mder the ntility's direction. Cost of the entire fire protection
installation excluding the conpection at the mein shall de paid for by the
applicant. Such peysent sball not be sudject to refund.

2. The instellation bousing the detector type check valve and meter and
appurtenances thereto shall be in 2 location mutually agreesdle to the spplicant
and the utility. Normally such instsllation shall be located on the premises of
spplicant, adjacent to the property line. The expense of maintaining the fire
protection facilities on the spplicant's prexises (inmcluding the wvault, meter,
detector type check valves, beckflov device and appurtenances) shall be paid
for by the applicant.




APPEXDIX A
Page 6

Schedule No. DU~L

Duarte District Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

BPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

2. All facilities paid for by the applicant shall De the mole property of
the applicant. The utility and its Quly authorized agents shll have the right to
ingress to and egresp fron the premises for all purposes relating to said facilities.

. The minimm diameter will de L inches, and the maximm diameter will be
the diameter of the main to vhich the service iz connected.

(a) The minimm Jdiameter of commections Tor private fire hydrant will
be six inckes.

S. If éistributicn main of adequate size to serve a Private Zire protection
gystex in additicn to all other normal sexrvicesz does not exist in the street or
alley adjacent to the premises to e served, then a mein from the nearest existing
main of adequate capecity shall de installed by the utility, or under the wtility's

direction, and the cost paididy the applicant. Such payment zhall not be subdbject
to refund.

6. Service heremnder is for private fire protecticn systems to which no
connectioms for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which are
regularly inspected by the underwriters having Jurisdiction. ALl facilities are
t0 be installed according to the utility's specifications and maintained to the
utility's sstisfaction. The utility may require the installation of 2 backflow
TPrevention device and a standard detector type meter approved Dy the Insurance
Sexrvices Office for protection against theft, leakage or waste of water.

T. KXo structure shall dbe Duilt over the fire protection service and the
custamer shall maintain and safeguard the ares occupied dy the service from traflfic
and other hazardons conditions. The customer will De responsidble for any damage to
the fire protection service facilities.

8. 8ubject to the approval of the Dtility, any change in the location or
construction of the fire protection service may De requested by public authority
or the customer vill De made Dy the Ttility following payment to the Utility of
the entire cost of such change.

9. Any wauthorized use of water other than fire protecticn purposes, charges
shall be made therefor at the regilar estadlished rate for genera) metered service,
and/or may be grounds for the Utility discomtinuing the fire protection service
without liadbildity to the Utility.

(XM OF APPENDIX A)




A.82222-17 ER/x1

AYPIXDIX B
Page 1

Zach of the following increases in rates may be put into effect oo the
indicated date Dy Liling a rate schedule vhich adds the appropriate ipcrease
to the rate which would othervise be in effect on that date.

Xrfective Dates
1

SCHEDULE DU-1

Service Charges:

Yor 5/8 x 3/4einch MELET cccvcrccrccctcncacccarennanan
m 3/meh mr (X AR X RN LR RN FEESREY ERENY]
rw ldnch m (AR RS RN AR NN PR XN NN N
ror 1*“& m LA X ES I AN SR AN RN Y XN YRR Y WY
M z-m m LA XA R A X S AN LA R AN X R RN Y ]
m » }mch m LA N R A N A XN AR XN NN RENEFEY Y
hr Lm& mer LA R AR R AR XY RN REY Y FEEY Y RN
ror &'inCh m (A AR A A I A RN RY RN NN N YR XN
. ’or Bd.nch m (A A XS RN SRR LR ERY RS TR LR R

Quantity Rxtes:

M the ﬁm m cu.ﬂt, w J.w Cﬂ-ﬁ- (A XX R XN NN N Y Y]
ror m over m Cu-ﬁ-, m lw Cﬂ-ﬁ- toepssecspsave

SCEEDULE DUk

Bates:

For eack inch of diameter of service comnection -~.eceee




A. 82-22-17 RR/Le

Esch of the following increases in rates may be put Anto effect on the

indicated date by filing a rate schedule vhich adds the appropriate increase to
the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

SCHEDULE DU=3M

frective Dates
Service Charges: 1-1-8% 1-1ﬁ

Y‘OI' 5/8: 3/]‘-mCh nm Ssasvecsscavsssvsrinsatene ‘l.% 3‘$O.5O

3/]‘-12& BELEY cecvecuvovscnsacosssossnns 2ogg 0065
m l-mdh BELET ciovecavrssecossensecnvons 3. 0-%
For lﬁm& mu (AR X A XN R 2 X XN AR NERRENN] S.w l.m
]’br 2-13& ‘m [ F P T Y YT YYYEEFYFE Yy 7.50 Z-w
M B’inCh nm sssvevavssvrenPrassransaves 3.1.00 3-w
For LmCh nm LA XN X RN NSRS RS NS EZN LN EERNLNXSESX SN ] l?.w 5.w
mr 6-mch neter LA R A 2 2 2 2 2 X N X2 R RN XN ERRS) 23.w 6-m
M &mChm ssscsssorsreessossIPesnane 36-00 10.00

"2 Quantity Rates:

A. Pressure service all water, per 100 cu. L. ..... 0.069 0.019
B. Gravity service all water, per 100 cu. ft. ..... 0.0L9 0.013

(EXD OF APPENDIX B)




A. 82.12.17 RR/1l¢

AYPERDIX C
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Company: Californis American Water Co.
District: Duarte Diztrict

1. Water Production: Ccf(1000)
Wells:
Surface:

2. Purchased Pover
Well Stations

Production - XCo¥

Xk per Cef

Req'd XWh, Wells

kW Unit Cost

Energy Cost

Fixed Cost (1400 at $1/HP)
Total Cost, Wells

Booster Stations

. Production - KCe?
kWh per Cc?
Req'd xWh, Boosters
XWh Tnit Cost
Energy Cos?%

Yixed Cost (550 at $1/RP)
Total Boonter Cost

Total Cost

3. Pump Tax
Main San Gabriel Bagin (5-5-82)

Total Production AF

Makeup Water AT

Replenisiment AT

Cost: Admin. Assessn. at $127 AF
Makeup Water at $5 AF
Replenishment at $100 AF

Total Cost

L. A2 Valorem Taxes
Tax Rate




1

6. Metered Vster Sales (Cef)

F‘
8

198k
5,180
607
365
210
220
1k
16

5

3
)

General Metered Imenm

0=3
>3

Pressure Service
Gravity Sexrvice

1
5,936
4
1
13

68
18

&k

Xo. of Servi

' e
Hooo arBunoo I
Hoooah Bunoo

6,610

248,639
2
) 4, 210

185,000 185,000

10,000 10,000
p 4 ’m

Usage-KCef Avg. Usage-Ce?
e peeow Dhornw
2 22

51977 11378-" 11388-0 - 232

533 636.2
1 3.3
13 0.7
68 k3. k
18 173.8
0 2,2597.7
6k 195.0
6 X

’

.2
643.3 1,207.0 1,207.0
3.3 3%,303.0 3,303.0
3'7 2,&2-0 2,‘“&2-0
b3k 638.9 638.9
173.8 9,6571.0 9,657.0
, t J

295.0

k.l

5,733 2,896.8  2,503.5

156.5

157.6

2,653.3 2,6T1.2




A.822-T  RR/XL

AFPRENDIX C
Page 3

INCOME TAX CALCULATIOR

Operating Revenue (Authorized)

6.0. Allocation
Subtotal

Uncollectidbles 8 0.535%
Franchise Ylxt Rate
Taxes Other

Total O and ALG

Capitalized Overbeeds
A.r. OU. D. c'
Interest Expense
Dedt Expense

Sudtotal Deductioms

State Tax Depreciation
Jot Taxadle Income
State Corp. Franch., Txx € 9.64

Yodaral Tsx Depreciation

lass Orad. Tax AdJ.
I.2.C.
Total Yederal Income Tax

Total Income Tax

Net to Gross Multiplier: 2.

L anote or T

1,83.-0 1’m.8

25T7.T 259.3
137.0
287.2 320.5
227.0 250.4
128.5
m-.h m -1
388

9.8
0.9 0.9

& 6l.
T

2.9 3.2
1.8 2.6

118.1 1391 .
0.8

1,30.%
157.6 177.2
-3%'_—__—'%.9 3['8.
33.9 3k.9
152.3 167.0
.9 EEOE
5'3 3 .l
145.2 156.0
1.2 1.2
3-1 h' "
1. 7 150.

178.8 185.4

05959
Book Deprecistion: &4k, 500 (1983); £53,800 (1984)

(xxp or APPEOOIX C)




A,82-12=17 ALJ/EA

II. BACKGROUND

Cal-Am, a wholly owned subsidiary of the American Water
Works Company, Inc. of Wilmington, Delaware, was incorporated on
December 7, 1965 for the purpose of acquiring all of the water
properties of the California Water and Telephone Coxpany. The
acquisition was accomplished on April 1, 1966. Subsequently,
on December 31, 1969 the Village Water Company in Ventura County and
the Pollock Water Service, Inc. in Monterey County were merged
into Cal-Am. e

The service area of the Duarfgfbistrict lies at the
porthern edge of the San Gabriel Valley and extends into the
foothills of the San Gabriel Hountaigs providing domestic water
service to the Cities of Bradbury/;ng_egaxtg_and portions of
Irwindale, Monrovia, and vicin;'ut/y. ElCratezs Within the service
area range from 375 to 1,000 feet above sea level. The domestic
system, consisting of six pressure. zones, is supplied by seven
wells which feed directly/f;to the distribution pipeline systen.
Irrigation water is generally supplied by diversion of surface
water from the San Gabrilel River and FPish Canyon. In times of
extremely low river fld@;vater £from wells can be delivered to the
irrigation customers.’/ As of December 31, 1981, there were 489,691
foet of transnission/and distribution mains in the Duarte District
ranging in size from Uy inches to 36 inches in diameter. For the
recorded year 1981/the average number of total customers was
6,237. !

<




